Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009)



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

6 103627061 PATENTS ONLY			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 1. Name of conveying party(ies) 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
Amir EILAT	Name: NDS Limited		
Arnold ZUCKER	Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🗌 Yes 🛛 No			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 1 June 2011; 9 June 2011	Street Address: One London Road Received JUN 15		
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	E. 5th Flo		
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	City: Staines, Middlesex		
☐ Joint Research Agreement	State:		
Government Interest Assignment	Country: United Kingdom Zip: TW18 4EX		
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License			
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 6,227,974		
Additional numbers attached? Yes No			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1		
Name: L. Friedman	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00		
Internal Address: Husch Blackwell LLP	☐ Authorized to be charged by credit card		
	☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: 120 South Riverside Plaza	☐ Enclosed		
Suite 2200	☐ None required (government interest not affecting title)		
City:Chicago	8. Payment Information		
State: Illinois Zip: 60606	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers		
Phone Number: (312) 655-1500	Expiration Date		
Fax Number: <u>(312) 655-1501</u>	b. Deposit Account Number 23-0920 230920 6227974		
Email Address: <u>lfdocket@welshkatz.com</u>	, Authorized புத்து Name <u>ட நாந்</u> திறுவ		
9. Signature:	14 JUNE 2011		
Signature	Date		
L. Friedman Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 4		

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, on this \underline{A} day of \underline{JUNL} , 2011, Amir Eilat, residing in Tel Aviv, Israel and Arnold Zucker residing in Hashmonaim, Israel ("Assignors"), to ensure that the assignment dated April 13, 1999, and filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 10, 1999, at Reel/Frame 009964/0161 (the "Original Assignment"), is completed, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to NDS Limited, a British company ("Assignee"), the full extent of all right, title, and interest in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Rights"):

- 1. The patents, provisional patent applications and patent applications listed in the table below (individually and collectively referred to herein as the "Patents");
- 2. All inventions claimed or described in the Patents (collectively, the "Inventions");
- 3. All rights with respect to the Inventions, including all U.S. patents or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted with respect to the Inventions or from any direct or indirect divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, or other patent applications claiming priority rights from the Patents ("Potential Patents");
- 4. All reissues, reexaminations, extensions, or registrations of the Patents or Potential Patents;
- 5. All non-United States patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any or all of the Inventions, the Patents, or Potential Patents, including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances ("Foreign Rights"), and including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee, its successors and assigns;
- 6. The right to claim priority rights deriving from the Patents;
- 7. All causes of action and remedies related to the Patents, the Inventions, Potential Patents, or Foreign Rights (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present, or future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights related to any of the foregoing and the right to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the foregoing); and
- 8. Any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with, or in relation to, the Patents, the Inventions, Potential Patents, or Foreign Rights.

Title of Patent and First Named

Patent or Application No.	Filing Date	Inventor
6,227,974	5/6/1999	Interactive game system
		Amir Eilat

This Confirmatory Assignment of Patent Rights (the "Assignment") is made fully effective on the date of the Original Assignment, thereby confirming the Assignor(s)'s intent to transfer all of the Rights as of that date.

Assignors will not sign any writing or do any act conflicting with this Assignment, and, without further compensation, will sign all documents and do such additional acts as Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns deem necessary or desirable to perfect enjoyment of the Rights, conduct proceedings regarding the Rights (including any litigation or interference proceedings), or perfect or defend title to the Rights. Assignors request the

PATENT REEL: 026516 FRAME: 0846 respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models, or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Rights in the name of the Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns and will be binding upon Assignors, their successors, legal representatives and assigns.

By:

(Amir Eilat, Signature MUST be attested)

ATTESTATION OF SIGNATURE PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1746

The undersigned witnessed the signature of Amir Eilat to the above Confirmatory Assignment of Patent Rights on behalf of Amir Eilat and makes the following statements:

- 1. I am over the age of 18 and competent, to testify as to the facts in this Attestation block if called upon to do so.
- 2. Amir Eilat is personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) and appeared before me on <u>June 1</u>, 2011 to execute the above Confirmatory Assignment of Patent Rights on behalf of Amir Eilat.
- 3. Amir Eilat subscribed to the above Confirmatory Assignment of Patent Rights on behalf of Amir Eilat.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the statements made in the three (3) numbered paragraphs immediately above are true and correct.

EXECUTED on

_(date)

Print Name:

PALZA EZLAT

PATENT REEL: 026516 FRAME: 0847 By: (Arnold Zucker, Signature MUST be attested)

ATTESTATION OF SIGNATURE PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1746

The undersigned witnessed the signature of Arnold Zucker to the above Confirmatory Assignment of Patent Rights on behalf of Arnold Zucker and makes the following statements:

- 4. I am over the age of 18 and competent to testify as to the facts in this Attestation block if called upon to do so.
- 5. Arnold Zucker is personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) and appeared before me on June 9th, 2011 to execute the above Confirmatory Assignment of Patent Rights on behalf of Arnold Zucker.
- 6. Arnold Zucker subscribed to the above Confirmatory Assignment of Patent Rights on behalf of Arnold Zucker.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the statements made in the three (3) numbered paragraphs immediately above are true and correct.

EXECUTED on June 9th, 2011 (date)

Print Name: DAVID ZVIEL

PATENT REEL: 026516 FRAME: 0848

RECORDED: 06/15/2011